SECTION 1. The name of the Marshall street Baptist Church of the city of Minneapolis, is hereby changed to the Fith Avenue Baptist Church of the city of Minneapolis, and under such name shall succeed to all the rights, privileges, property and estate of the said Marshall street Baptist Church.

SEO. 2. The officers of the said Marshall street Baptist Church are hereby constituted officers of the said Fifth avenue Baptist

Church.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 7, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXVI.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE "TRUSTEES OF THE FIRST NORWEGIAN EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH OF DULUTH, MINNESOTA," TO THE NORWEGIAN AND DANISH EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH OF DULUTH, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of that certain religious corporation located in Duluth, in the county of St. Louis and state of Minnesota, incorporated by certificate dated the 30th day of January, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of said county on the 2d day of February, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, in book "A" of agreement records on page 456, under the name of the "Trustees of the First Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Church of Duluth, Minnesota," be and the same is hereby changed to the "Trustees of the First Norwegian and Danish Evangelical Lutheran Church of Duluth, Minnesota."

Sec. 2. That the present trustees of said corporation and their successors, to be appointed according to the rules and discipline of the "Norwegian and Danish Evangelical Lutheran Church in America," shall be and continue such body corporate by the name last aforesaid, with all the rights and privileges of other religious corporations formed under the laws of this state, and all property of said corporation shall remain intact, and shall be held, and may be conveyed

by said corporation under said last mentioned name.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXVII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER FIFTY-NINE OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-THREE, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF ANN JANE CLARK TO THAT OF CATHARINE HACK."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter fifty-nine of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three be and the same hereby is repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXVIII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER EIGHTY OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF WILLIAM STAHLER, TO THAT OF WILLIAM HACK."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter eighty of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, be and the same hereby is repealed.

39